

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1789th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 15-247

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RELOCATION SITE PROJECT OF STA. CLARA ESTATE, INC., SITUATED AT BARANGAY TABUNAN, THIS CITY, CONTAINING A TOTAL AREA OF TEN THOUSAND (10,000) SQUARE METERS INTO SIXTY THREE (63) SUBLOTS.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated September 23, 2015 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Engr. Deny L. Millevo, Zoning Officer II-Designate, for approval, the Application for Approval of Relocation Site Project of Sta. Clara Estate, Inc., situated at Barangay Tabunan, this City, containing a total area of Ten Thousand (10,000) Square Meters into Sixty Three (63) sublots; and

WHEREAS, having complied with the requirements of Laws, Decrees, Rules, Regulations, Standards and Guidelines implementing BP 220, better known as the "Socialized Housing Law", it is the consensus of this assembly to approve the said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, duly seconded by SP Members Cleo F. Gaudite and Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the Application for Approval of Relocation Site Project of Sta. Clara Estate, Inc., situated at Barangay Tabunan, this City, containing a total area of Ten Thousand (10,000) Square Meters into Sixty Three (63) sublots.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LINDA R. ARELLANO Records Officer III / City Secretary-Designate